
STATE OF MICHIGAN

CENTRAL PROCUREMENT SERVICES

Department of Technology, Management, and Budget
320 S. WALNUT ST., LANSING, MICHIGAN 48933

P.O. BOX 30026 LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909

CONTRACT CHANGE NOTICE

Change Notice Number 5

to

Contract Number 200000001949

Various

Katie McFarland

brian.gill@thermofisher.com

Brian Gill

Pittsburgh, PA 15275

Fisher Scientific Company L.L.C

CV0007495

412-657-1383

300 Industry Drive

517-930-6814
S

T
A

T
E

P
ro

g
ra

m
 

M
a
n
a
g
e
r

C
o
n
tra

ct 

A
d
m

in
istra

to
r

C
O

N
T
R
A
C
T
O

R

DTMB

mcfarlandk1@michigan.gov

$60,000,000.00

August 28, 2020 February 28, 2024

STATEWIDE - LABORATORY EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES

March 31, 2021

INITIAL AVAILABLE OPTIONS EXPIRATION DATE 

BEFORE 

0 - 0 Year

PAYMENT TERMS DELIVERY TIMEFRAME

NET 30

ALTERNATE PAYMENT OPTIONS EXTENDED PURCHASING

☒ P-Card ☒ PRC ☐ Other ☒ Yes ☐ No

MINIMUM DELIVERY REQUIREMENTS

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE NOTICE

OPTION LENGTH OF OPTION EXTENSION LENGTH OF EXTENSION REVISED EXP. DATE

☒ Three months ☐ May 31, 2024

CURRENT VALUE VALUE OF CHANGE NOTICE ESTIMATED AGGREGATE CONTRACT VALUE

$50.00 minimum - See section 9.3 minimum order of the master agreement No. MA 16000234-1

$0.00 $60,000,000.00

Effective April 28, 2024, the contract is amended to include a three month option to align with NASPO cooperative
contract MA 16000234-1. The revised contract expiration date is May 31, 2024.

All other terms, conditions, specifications and pricing remain the same. Per contractor and agency agreement, and DTMB 
Central Procurement approval.

INITIAL EXPIRATION DATEINITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE

DESCRIPTION 

CONTRACT SUMMARY

MULTI



MASTER AGREEMENT 
MA16000234-1 

AMENDMENT 6 

Laboratory Equipment and Supplies 

PARTIES 

State of Idaho Division of Purchasing “DOP” 
In conjunction with NASPO ValuePoint 

and 

Fisher Scientific Company L.L.C. “Contractor” 

AGREEMENT 

1. AMENDMENT. This Contract Amendment No. 6 and the provisions hereof are hereby attached to and
made part of the certain State of Idaho Contract for Idaho Division of Purchasing, MA16000234-1, Laboratory
Equipment and Supplies. All terms, conditions, and prices contained in the Contract shall remain in full force and
effect, except as expressly modified herein.

a. The Contract term shall be extended from February 29, 2024 to May 31, 2024.

Fisher Scientific Company L.L.C. State of Idaho Division of Purchasing 
Electronically signed by: Jill Jones 

Jill Jones, Vice President Academic & Government Bob Morlan, Purchasing Supervisor 

23-Feb-2024

Date Date 

Reason: Approver of the Non-GxP
document 
Date: Feb 23, 2024 12:07 EST 

Feb 23, 2024

https://secure.na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAIK9y7pK_p7FYkRYIo5C0oI9GeYTOt8Ac
https://secure.na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAIK9y7pK_p7FYkRYIo5C0oI9GeYTOt8Ac
https://secure.na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAIK9y7pK_p7FYkRYIo5C0oI9GeYTOt8Ac
https://secure.na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAIK9y7pK_p7FYkRYIo5C0oI9GeYTOt8Ac
https://secure.na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAIK9y7pK_p7FYkRYIo5C0oI9GeYTOt8Ac
https://secure.na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAIK9y7pK_p7FYkRYIo5C0oI9GeYTOt8Ac


STATE OF MICHIGAN

CENTRAL PROCUREMENT SERVICES

Department of Technology, Management, and Budget
320 S. WALNUT ST., LANSING, MICHIGAN 48933

P.O. BOX 30026 LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909

CONTRACT CHANGE NOTICE

Change Notice Number 4

to

Contract Number 200000001949

Various

Katie McFarland

brian.gill@thermofisher.com

Brian Gill

Pittsburgh, PA 15275

Fisher Scientific Company L.L.C

CV0007495

412-657-1383

300 Industry Drive

517-930-6814
S

T
A

T
E

P
ro

g
ra

m
 

M
a
n
a
g
e
r

C
o
n
tra

ct 

A
d
m

in
istra

to
r

C
O

N
T
R
A
C
T
O

R

DTMB

mcfarlandk1@michigan.gov

$60,000,000.00

August 28, 2020 September 30, 2023

STATEWIDE - LABORATORY EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES

March 31, 2021

INITIAL AVAILABLE OPTIONS EXPIRATION DATE 

BEFORE 

0 - 0 Year

PAYMENT TERMS DELIVERY TIMEFRAME

NET 30

ALTERNATE PAYMENT OPTIONS EXTENDED PURCHASING

☒ P-Card ☒ PRC ☐ Other ☒ Yes ☐ No

MINIMUM DELIVERY REQUIREMENTS

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE NOTICE

OPTION LENGTH OF OPTION EXTENSION LENGTH OF EXTENSION REVISED EXP. DATE

☐ ☒ 5 Months February 28, 2024

CURRENT VALUE VALUE OF CHANGE NOTICE ESTIMATED AGGREGATE CONTRACT VALUE

$50.00 minimum - See section 9.3 minimum order of the master agreement No. MA 16000234-1

$0.00 $60,000,000.00

Effective September 28, 2023, this contract is hereby extended through February 28, 2024 to align with the NASPO cooperative  
MA16000234-1.

All other terms, conditions, specifications, and pricing remain the same.  Per contractor and agency agreement, DTMB Central 

Procurement approval, and State Administrative Board approval on September 28, 2023.

INITIAL EXPIRATION DATEINITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE

DESCRIPTION 

CONTRACT SUMMARY

MULTI



MASTER AGREEMENT 
MA16000234-1 

AMENDMENT 5 

Laboratory Equipment and Supplies 

PARTIES 

State of Idaho Division of Purchasing “DOP” 
In conjunction with NASPO ValuePoint 

and 

Fisher Scientific Company L.L.C. “Contractor” 

AGREEMENT 

1. AMENDMENT. This Contract Amendment No. 5 and the provisions hereof are hereby attached to and
made part of the certain State of Idaho Contract for Idaho Division of Purchasing, MA16000234-1, Laboratory
Equipment and Supplies. All terms, conditions, and prices contained in the Contract shall remain in full force and
effect, except as expressly modified herein.

a. The Contract term shall be extended from September 30, 2023 - February 28, 2024.

Fisher Scientific Company L.L.C. State of Idaho Division of Purchasing 

Name, Title Chelsea Robillard, State Purchasing Manager 

Jill Jones 
Date Date 

24-Aug-2023

Electronically signed by: Jill Jones 
Reason: Approver of the Non- 
GxP document 
Date: Aug 24, 2023 09:00 EDT 

August 24, 2023

https://secure.na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAArUXy7tDQAWPHjd0yDZeyZ7r95m4Lyn-N
https://secure.na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAArUXy7tDQAWPHjd0yDZeyZ7r95m4Lyn-N
https://secure.na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAArUXy7tDQAWPHjd0yDZeyZ7r95m4Lyn-N
https://secure.na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAArUXy7tDQAWPHjd0yDZeyZ7r95m4Lyn-N
https://secure.na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAArUXy7tDQAWPHjd0yDZeyZ7r95m4Lyn-N
https://secure.na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAArUXy7tDQAWPHjd0yDZeyZ7r95m4Lyn-N
https://secure.na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAArUXy7tDQAWPHjd0yDZeyZ7r95m4Lyn-N


STATE OF MICHIGAN

CENTRAL PROCUREMENT SERVICES

Department of Technology, Management, and Budget
320 S. WALNUT ST., LANSING, MICHIGAN 48933

P.O. BOX 30026 LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909

CONTRACT CHANGE NOTICE

Change Notice Number 3

to

200000001949Contract Number 

Various

Katie McFarland

eric.vandenburg@thermofisher.com

Eric Van Denburg

Pittsburgh, PA 15275

Fisher Scientific Company L.L.C

CV0007495

949-842-9685

300 Industry Drive

517-930-6814
S

T
A

T
E

P
ro

g
ra

m
 

M
a
n
a
g
e
r

C
o
n
tra

ct 

A
d
m

in
istra

to
r

C
O

N
T
R
A
C
T
O

R

DTMB

mcfarlandk1@michigan.gov

$60,000,000.00

August 28, 2020 March 31, 2023

STATEWIDE - LABORATORY EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES

March 31, 2021

INITIAL AVAILABLE OPTIONS EXPIRATION DATE 

BEFORE 

0 - 0 Year

PAYMENT TERMS DELIVERY TIMEFRAME

NET 30

ALTERNATE PAYMENT OPTIONS EXTENDED PURCHASING

☒ P-Card POS ☒ PRC ☐ Other ☒ Yes ☐ No

MINIMUM DELIVERY REQUIREMENTS

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE NOTICE

OPTION LENGTH OF OPTION EXTENSION LENGTH OF EXTENSION REVISED EXP. DATE

☐ ☒ 6 Months September 30, 2023

CURRENT VALUE VALUE OF CHANGE NOTICE ESTIMATED AGGREGATE CONTRACT VALUE

$50.00 minimum - See section 9.3 minimum order of the master agreement No. MA 16000234-1

$0.00 $60,000,000.00

Effective 2/14/2023, this contract is hereby extended through September 30, 2023.

All other terms, conditions, specifications, and pricing remain the same. Per contractor and agency agreement, DTMB Central 
Procurement approval, and State Administrative Board approval on February 14, 2023.

INITIAL EXPIRATION DATEINITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE

DESCRIPTION 

CONTRACT SUMMARY

MULTI



STATE OF MICHIGAN

CENTRAL PROCUREMENT SERVICES

Department of Technology, Management, and Budget
525 W. ALLEGAN ST., LANSING, MICHIGAN 48913

P.O. BOX 30026 LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909

CONTRACT CHANGE NOTICE

Change Notice Number 2

to

200000001949Contract Number 

Various

Katie McFarland

eric.vandenburg@thermofisher.com

Eric Van Denburg

Pittsburgh, PA 15275

Fisher Scientific Company L.L.C

CV0007495

949-842-9685

300 Industry Drive

517-930-6814
S

T
A

T
E

P
ro

g
ra

m
 

M
a
n
a
g
e
r

C
o
n
tra

ct 

A
d
m

in
istra

to
r

C
O

N
T
R
A
C
T
O

R

DTMB

mcfarlandk1@michigan.gov

$40,000,000.00

August 28, 2020 March 31, 2022

STATEWIDE - LABORATORY EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES

March 31, 2021

INITIAL AVAILABLE OPTIONS EXPIRATION DATE 

BEFORE 

0 - 0 Year

PAYMENT TERMS DELIVERY TIMEFRAME

NET 30

ALTERNATE PAYMENT OPTIONS EXTENDED PURCHASING

☒ P-Card POS ☒ PRC ☐ Other ☒ Yes ☐ No

MINIMUM DELIVERY REQUIREMENTS

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE NOTICE

OPTION LENGTH OF OPTION EXTENSION LENGTH OF EXTENSION REVISED EXP. DATE

☐ ☒ 1 Year March 31, 2023

CURRENT VALUE VALUE OF CHANGE NOTICE ESTIMATED AGGREGATE CONTRACT VALUE

$50.00 minimum - See section 9.3 minimum order of the master agreement No. MA 16000234-1

$20,000,000.00 $60,000,000.00

Effective 2/15/2022, this contract is extended one year, and is increased by $20,000,000.00. The revised contract expiration
date is March 31, 2023. Please note the Contract Administrator has been changed to Katie McFarland.

All other terms, conditions, specifications, and pricing remain the same.  Per  contractor and agency agreement, DTMB Central 
Procurement approval, and State Administrative Board approval on 2/15/2022.

INITIAL EXPIRATION DATEINITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE

See section 9.4. Deliver, Fuel Surcharge of the Master
Agreement No. MA 16000234-1

DESCRIPTION 

CONTRACT SUMMARY

MULTI



STATE OF MICHIGAN

CENTRAL PROCUREMENT SERVICES

Department of Technology, Management, and Budget
525 W. ALLEGAN ST., LANSING, MICHIGAN 48913

P.O. BOX 30026 LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909

CONTRACT CHANGE NOTICE

Change Notice Number 1

to

200000001949Contract Number 

SpitzleyL4@Michigan.gov

Lisa Spitzley

Lisa Spitzley

eric.vandenburg@thermofisher.com

Eric Van Denburg

Pittsburgh, PA 15275

Fisher Scientific Company L.L.C

CV0007495

949-842-9685

300 Industry Drive

(517) 249-0440
S
T
A
T
E

P
ro

g
ra

m
 

M
a
n
a
g
e
r

C
o
n
tra

ct 

A
d
m

in
istra

to
r

C
O

N
T
R
A
C
T
O

R

517-249-0440

DTMB

spitzleyl4@michigan.gov

$20,000,000.00

August 28, 2020 March 31, 2021

STATEWIDE - LABORATORY EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES

March 31, 2021

INITIAL AVAILABLE OPTIONS EXPIRATION DATE 

BEFORE 

No Options
PAYMENT TERMS DELIVERY TIMEFRAME

ALTERNATE PAYMENT OPTIONS EXTENDED PURCHASING

☒ P-Card POS ☒ PRC ☐ Other ☒ Yes ☐ No

MINIMUM DELIVERY REQUIREMENTS

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE NOTICE

OPTION LENGTH OF OPTION EXTENSION LENGTH OF EXTENSION REVISED EXP. DATE

☐ ☒ 1 year March 31, 2022

CURRENT VALUE VALUE OF CHANGE NOTICE ESTIMATED AGGREGATE CONTRACT VALUE

$50.00 minimum - See section 9.3 minimum order of the master agreement No. MA 16000234-1

$20,000,000.00 $40,000,000.00

Effective  3/2/2021 this contract is hereby extended 1 year and the contract value is increased by $20,000,000. All other terms, 
conditions, specifications, and pricing remain the same. Per Vendor and Agency agreement, DTMB Central Procurement 
approval, and Administrative Board approval on 3/2/2021.

INITIAL EXPIRATION DATEINITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE

See section 9.4. Deliver, Fuel Surcharge of the Master 
Agreement No. MA 16000234-1

DESCRIPTION 

CONTRACT SUMMARY

MULTI



1 

Version 10 (4/2020) 

NOTICE OF CONTRACT 
NOTICE OF CONTRACT NO. 200000001949 . 

between 
THE STATE OF MICHIGAN 

and 

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

Fisher Scientific Company L.L.C. 

ST
A

TE
 Pr
og

ra
m

M
an

ag
er

Lisa Spitzley DTMB 

300 Industry Drive 517-249-0440

Pittsburgh, PA  15275 SpitzleyL4@michigan.gov 

Eric Van Denburg 
C

on
tra

ct
Ad

m
in

is
tra

to
r Lisa Spitzley DTMB 

949-842-9685 517-249-0440

Eric.Vandenburg@Thermofisher.com SpitzleyL4@michigan.gov 

CV0007495 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
DESCRIPTION: Statewide - Laboratory Equipment and Supplies 

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE INITIAL EXPIRATION DATE 

INITIAL AVAILABLE 
OPTIONS 

EXPIRATION DATE BEFORE 
CHANGE(S) NOTED BELOW 

8/28/2020 3/31/2021 No Options 
PAYMENT TERMS DELIVERY TIMEFRAME 

Net 30 See Section 9.4. Packaging, Delivery, Fuel Surcharge of the 
Master Agreement No. MA16000234-1 

ALTERNATE PAYMENT OPTIONS EXTENDED PURCHASING 

☒ P-card POS ☒ Payment Request (PRC) ☐ Other ☒ Yes ☐ No
MINIMUM DELIVERY REQUIREMENTS 

$50.00 minimum – See Section 9.3 Minimum Order of the Master Agreement No. MA16000234-1 
MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION 
This Contract is a part of a cooperative contract between NASPO ValuePoint, the State of Idaho, and Fisher 
Scientific Company LLC. MA16000234-1 

ESTIMATED CONTRACT VALUE AT TIME OF EXECUTION $20,000,000.00 

CONTRACT NO.  200000001949 

STATE OF MICHIGAN PROCUREMENT 
Department of Technology, Management & Budget 
525 W. Allegan Street, Lansing, MI 48933 
P.O. Box 30026, Lansing, MI 48909 



3 

Version 10 (4/2020) 

PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 
NASPO VALUEPOINT COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM 

Laboratory Equipment and Supplies 
Administered by the State of Idaho (hereinafter “Lead State”) 

Fisher Scientific Company, LLC 
Master Agreement No: MA16000234-1 

(hereinafter “Contractor”) 

And 

State of Michigan 
(hereinafter “Participating State”) 

1. Scope: This Participating Addendum (PADD) covers the Laboratory Equipment and Supplies contract led by
the State of Idaho (Master Agreement No. MA16000234-1) for use by state agencies and other entities located
in the Participating State, as provided below.

2. Participation:  This NASPO ValuePoint cooperative contract is authorized for use by all State agencies,
political subdivisions and other entities authorized by an individual state’s statutes to use State contracts are
subject to the prior approval of the respective State Chief Procurement Official.  Issues of interpretation and
eligibility for participation are solely within the authority of the State Chief Procurement Official.

3. Participating State Modifications or Additions to Master Agreement:
(These modifications or additions apply only to actions and relationships within the Participating Entity.)

Notwithstanding any provisions in the Master Agreement to the contrary, the following shall apply to this PADD:
• Federal Provisions Addendum - as attached.
• Byrd Anti Lobby Certification (Exhibit 1) - as attached.
• Administrative Fee and Reporting. Contractor must pay an administrative fee of 1% on Catalog sales (net of

returns, credits, or adjustments) made to Contractor under the Contract including transactions with the State
(including its departments, divisions, agencies, offices, and commissions), MiDEAL members, and other states
(including governmental subdivisions and authorized entities). Administrative fee payments must be
made online by check or credit card at: https://www.thepayplace.com/mi/dtmb/adminfee
Contractor must submit an itemized purchasing activity report, which includes at a minimum, the name of the
purchasing entity and the total dollar volume in sales. Reports should be mailed to MiDeal@michigan.gov.
The administrative fee and purchasing activity report are due within 30 calendar days from the last day of each
calendar quarter.

• Extended Purchasing Program. This contract is extended to MiDEAL members. MiDEAL members include local
units of government, school districts, universities, community colleges, and nonprofit hospitals. A current list of
MiDEAL members is available at www.michigan.gov/mideal.
Upon written agreement between the State and Contractor, this contract may also be extended to: (a) other states
(including governmental subdivisions and authorized entities) and (b) State of Michigan employees.
If extended, Contractor must supply all Contract Activities at the established Contract prices and terms. The State
reserves the right to impose an administrative fee and negotiate additional discounts based on any increased volume
generated by such extensions.
Contractor must submit invoices to, and receive payment from, extended purchasing program members on a direct
and individual basis.

https://www.thepayplace.com/mi/dtmb/adminfee
http://www.michigan.gov/mideal


4 

Version 10 (4/2020) 

4. Primary Contacts: The primary contact individuals for this Participating Addendum are as follows (or their
named successors):

Contractor 
Name Eric Van Denburg 

Address 300 Industry Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15275 
Telephone 949-842-9685

Fax 949-858-8782
E-mail Eric.vandenburg@thermofisher.com 

     Participating State 
 Name State of Michigan (Lisa Spitzley – Category Specialist) 
Address 525 W. Allegan Street, Lansing, MI 48933 

Telephone (517)- 249-0440 
Fax (517) 335-0046

E-mail SpitzleyL4@michigan.gov 

5. Orders:  Any Order placed by a Participating Entity or Purchasing Entity for a Product and/or Service
available from this Master Agreement shall be deemed to be a sale under (and governed by the prices and
other terms and conditions) of the Master Agreement unless the parties to the Order agree in writing that
another contract or agreement applies to such Order. All orders issued by purchasing entities within the State
must include the Participating State contract number: MA 200000001949 as well as the Lead State Master
Agreement No. MA16000234-1. Contractor agrees to provide a quarterly administrative fee to the State of one
percent (1%) on Catalog sales (net of returns, credits, or adjustments). Contract shall factor this one percent
(1%) fee into its contract pricing.

6. Entire Agreement: This PADD and the Master Agreement No. MA16000234-1, together with its exhibits, set
fort the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter of all previous communications,
representations or agreements, whether oral or written. The terms and conditions of this PADD shall prevail
and govern in the case of any inconsistency or conflict with the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement,
as to the Participating State, and shall otherwise have no impact on the Master Agreement and its exhibits.

The parties have executed this PADD as of the date of the last signature below. 

Participating State: 
State of Michigan 

Contractor: 
Fisher Scientific Company, LLC 

By: By: 

Name: 

Date: Date: 

For questions on executing a participating addendum, please contact: 

NASPO ValuePoint 
Cooperative Development Coordinator Tim Hay 
Telephone 503-428-5705
E-mail THay@NASPOValuePoint.org 

[Please email fully executed PDF copy of this document to PA@wsca-naspo.org to support 
documentation of participation and posting in appropriate data bases] 

mailto:THay@NASPOValuePoint.org
mailto:PA@wsca-naspo.org


 

 

5 

Version 10 (4/2020) 

 

 

Federal Provisions Addendum 
 
This addendum applies to purchases that will be paid for in whole or in part with funds obtained from the federal 
government. The provisions below are required, and the language is not negotiable. If any provision below conflicts 
with the State’s terms and conditions, including any attachments, schedules, or exhibits to the State’s Contract, the 
provisions below take priority to the extent a provision is required by federal law; otherwise, the order of precedence 
set forth in the Contract applies. Hyperlinks are provided for convenience only; broken hyperlinks will not relieve 
Contractor from compliance with the law.  
 

1. Equal Employment Opportunity 
 
If this Contract is a “federally assisted construction contract” as defined in 41 CFR Part 60-1.3, and except as 
otherwise may be provided under 41 CFR Part 60, then during performance of this Contract, the Contractor agrees 
as follows:  
 

(1) The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, 
religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. The Contractor will take affirmative action to 
ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their 
race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be 
limited to the following:  

 
Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of 
pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to 
post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided setting 
forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.  
 
(2) The Contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, 
state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, 
sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin.  

 
(3) The Contractor will not discharge or in any other manner discriminate against any employee or applicant for 
employment because such employee or applicant has inquired about, discussed, or disclosed the compensation of 
the employee or applicant or another employee or applicant. This provision shall not apply to instances in which an 
employee who has access to the compensation information of other employees or applicants as a part of such 
employee's essential job functions discloses the compensation of such other employees or applicants to individuals 
who do not otherwise have access to such information, unless such disclosure is in response to a formal complaint 
or charge, in furtherance of an investigation, proceeding, hearing, or action, including an investigation conducted by 
the employer, or is consistent with the Contractor's legal duty to furnish information.  
 
(4) The Contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a collective 
bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided advising the said labor union or 
workers' representatives of the Contractor's commitments under this section, and shall post copies of the notice in 
conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.  
 
(5) The Contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and of the 
rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.  
 
(6) The Contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 
1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to 
his books, records, and accounts by the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of 
investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.  

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

  

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CFR-2019-title41-vol1/pdf/CFR-2019-title41-vol1-part60.pdf
https://www.govinfo.gov/app/details/CFR-2019-title41-vol1/CFR-2019-title41-vol1-subtitleB-chap60/summary
https://www.dol.gov/ofccp/regs/statutes/eo11246.htm
https://www.dol.gov/ofccp/regs/statutes/eo11246.htm


 

 

6 

Version 10 (4/2020) 

 

 
(7) In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or with any of 
the said rules, regulations, or orders, this Contract may be canceled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part 
and the Contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts or federally assisted construction 
contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such 
other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 
1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.  

 
(8) The Contractor will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding paragraph (1) and the provisions 
of paragraphs (1) through (8) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or 
orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, 
so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The Contractor will take such action with 
respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the administering agency may direct as a means of enforcing such 
provisions, including sanctions for noncompliance:  
 
Provided, however, that in the event a Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a 
subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction by the administering agency, the Contractor may request the 
United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States.  
 
The applicant further agrees that it will be bound by the above equal opportunity clause with respect to its own 
employment practices when it participates in federally assisted construction work: Provided, that if the applicant so 
participating is a State or local government, the above equal opportunity clause is not applicable to any agency, 
instrumentality or subdivision of such government which does not participate in work on or under the contract. 
 
The applicant agrees that it will assist and cooperate actively with the administering agency and the Secretary of 
Labor in obtaining the compliance of contractors and subcontractors with the equal opportunity clause and the 
rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor, that it will furnish the administering agency and 
the Secretary of Labor such information as they may require for the supervision of such compliance, and that it will 
otherwise assist the administering agency in the discharge of the agency's primary responsibility for securing 
compliance. 

 
The applicant further agrees that it will refrain from entering into any contract or contract modification subject to 
Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, with a contractor debarred from, or who has not demonstrated 
eligibility for, Government contracts and federally assisted construction contracts pursuant to the Executive Order 
and will carry out such sanctions and penalties for violation of the equal opportunity clause as may be imposed 
upon contractors and subcontractors by the administering agency or the Secretary of Labor pursuant to Part II, 
Subpart D of the Executive Order. In addition, the applicant agrees that if it fails or refuses to comply with these 
undertakings, the administering agency may take any or all of the following actions: Cancel, terminate, or suspend 
in whole or in part this grant (contract, loan, insurance, guarantee); refrain from extending any further assistance to 
the applicant under the program with respect to which the failure or refund occurred until satisfactory assurance of 
future compliance has been received from such applicant; and refer the case to the Department of Justice for 
appropriate legal proceedings. 

 
2. Davis-Bacon Act (Prevailing Wage) 

 
If this Contract is a prime construction contracts in excess of $2,000, the Contractor (and its Subcontractors) 
must comply with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 USC 3141-3148) as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations 
(29 CFR Part 5, “Labor Standards Provisions Applicable to Contracts Covering Federally Financed and Assisted 
Construction”), and during performance of this Contract the Contractor agrees as follows:  
 

(1) All transactions regarding this contract shall be done in compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 
3141- 3144, and 3146-3148) and the requirements of 29 C.F.R. pt. 5 as may be pplicable. The contractor 
shall comply with 40 U.S.C. 3141-3144, and 3146-3148 and the requirements of 29 C.F.R. pt. 5 as 
applicable. 

(2) Contractors are required to pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than the prevailing 
wages specified in a wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor. 

(3) Additionally, contractors are required to pay wages not less than once a week. 
 

3. Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act 
 

If this Contract is a contract for construction or repair work in excess of $2,000 where the Davis-Bacon Act applies, 
the Contractor must comply with the Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act (40 USC 3145), as supplemented by 

https://www.dol.gov/ofccp/regs/statutes/eo11246.htm
https://www.dol.gov/ofccp/regs/statutes/eo11246.htm
https://www.dol.gov/ofccp/regs/statutes/eo11246.htm
https://www.law.cornell.edu/definitions/index.php?width=840&amp%3Bheight=800&amp%3Biframe=true&amp%3Bdef_id=22edf9acbb0b836eba994727b86adedf&amp%3Bterm_occur=16&amp%3Bterm_src=Title%3A41%3ASubtitle%3AB%3AChapter%3A60%3APart%3A60-1%3ASubpart%3AA%3A60-1.4
https://www.govinfo.gov/app/details/USCODE-2018-title40/USCODE-2018-title40-subtitleII-partA-chap31-subchapIV
https://www.govinfo.gov/app/details/CFR-2019-title29-vol1/CFR-2019-title29-vol1-part5
https://www.govinfo.gov/app/details/USCODE-2018-title40/USCODE-2018-title40-subtitleII-partA-chap31-subchapIV-sec3145


 

 

7 

Version 10 (4/2020) 

 

Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 3, “Contractors and Subcontractors on Public Building or Public 
Work Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans or Grants from the United States”), which prohibits the Contractor and 
subrecipients from inducing, by any means, any person employed in the construction, completion, or repair of 
public work, to give up any part of the compensation to which he or she is otherwise entitled, and during 
performance of this Contract the Contractor agrees as follows: 

 
(1) Contractor. The Contractor shall comply with 18 U.S.C. § 874, 40 U.S.C. § 3145, and the 

requirements of 29 C.F.R. pt. 3 as may be applicable, which are incorporated by reference 
into this contract. 

(2) Subcontracts. The Contractor or Subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clause 
above and such other clauses as FEMA or the applicable federal awarding agency may by 
appropriate instructions require, and also a clause requiring the Subcontractors to include 
these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The prime contractor shall be responsible for 
the compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with all of these contract 
clauses. 

(3) Breach. A breach of the contract clauses above may be grounds for termination of the 
contract, and for debarment as a Contractor and Subcontractor as provided in 29 C.F.R. § 
5.12. 

 
4. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act 

 
If the Contract is in excess of $100,000 and involves the employment of mechanics or laborers, the 
Contractor must comply with 40 USC 3702 and 3704, as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 
CFR Part 5), as applicable, and during performance of this Contract the Contractor agrees as follows: 

 
(1) Overtime requirements. No Contractor or Subcontractor contracting for any part of the 

contract work which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics shall 
require or permit any such laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or she is 
employed on such work to work in excess of forty hours in such workweek unless such 
laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less than one and one-half times 
the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of forty hours in such workweek. 

(2) Violation; liability for unpaid wages; liquidated damages. In the event of any violation of the 
clause set forth in paragraph (1) of this section the Contractor and any Subcontractor 
responsible therefor shall be liable for the unpaid wages. In addition, such Contractor and 
Subcontractor shall be liable to the United States (in the case of work done under contract for 
the District of Columbia or a territory, to such District or to such territory), for liquidated 
damages. Such liquidated damages shall be computed with respect to each individual 
laborer or mechanic, including watchmen and guards, employed in violation of the clause set 
forth in paragraph (1) of this section, in the sum of $27 for each calendar day on which such 
individual was required or permitted to work in excess of the standard workweek of forty 
hours without payment of the overtime wages required by the clause set forth in paragraph 
(1) of this section. 

(3) Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages. The State shall upon its own action 
or upon written request of an authorized representative of the Department of Labor withhold 
or cause to be withheld, from any moneys payable on account of work performed by the 
Contractor or Subcontractor under any such contract or any other Federal contract with the 
same prime contractor, or any other federally-assisted contract subject to the Contract Work 
Hours and Safety Standards Act, which is held by the same prime contractor, such sums as 
may be determined to be necessary to satisfy any liabilities of such contractor or 
subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated damages as provided in the clause set forth in 
paragraph (2) of this section. 

(4) Subcontracts. The Contractor or Subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clauses 
set forth in paragraph (1) through (4) of this section and also a clause requiring the 
Subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The prime contractor 
shall be responsible for compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with the 
clauses set forth in paragraphs (1) through (4) of this section. 

 
 
 

5. Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement 
If the Contract is funded by a federal “funding agreement” as defined under 37 CFR §401.2 (a) and the recipient or 
subrecipient wishes to enter into a contract with a small business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the 

https://www.govinfo.gov/app/details/CFR-2019-title29-vol1/CFR-2019-title29-vol1-part3
https://www.govinfo.gov/app/details/USCODE-2018-title40/USCODE-2018-title40-subtitleII-partA-chap37-sec3702
https://www.govinfo.gov/app/details/USCODE-2018-title40/USCODE-2018-title40-subtitleII-partA-chap37-sec3704
https://www.govinfo.gov/app/details/CFR-2019-title29-vol1/CFR-2019-title29-vol1-part5
https://www.govinfo.gov/app/details/CFR-2019-title29-vol1/CFR-2019-title29-vol1-part5
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CFR-2019-title37-vol1/pdf/CFR-2019-title37-vol1-sec401-2.pdf


 

 

8 

Version 10 (4/2020) 

 

substitution of parties, assignment or performance of experimental, developmental, or research work under that 
“funding agreement,” the recipient or subrecipient must comply with 37 CFR Part 401, “Rights to Inventions Made 
by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative 
Agreements,” and any implementing regulations issued by the awarding agency. 

 
6. Clean Air Act and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act 

If this Contract is in excess of $150,000, the Contractor must comply with all applicable standards, orders, and 
regulations issued under the Clean Air Act (42 USC 7401-7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 
USC 1251-1387), and during performance of this Contract the Contractor agrees as follows:  

 
Clean Air Act 

1. The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the 
Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq. 

2. The Contractor agrees to report each violation to the State and understands and agrees that the State will, 
in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the Federal Emergency Management 
Agency or the applicable federal awarding agency, and the appropriate Environmental Protection Agency 
Regional Office. 

3. The Contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $150,000 financed in 
whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA or the applicable federal awarding agency. 

 
Federal Water Pollution Control Act 

1. The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations issued pursuant to the 
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq. 

2. The Contractor agrees to report each violation to the State and understands and agrees that the State will, 
in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the Federal Emergency Management 
Agency or the applicable federal awarding agency, and the appropriate Environmental Protection Agency 
Regional Office. 

3. The Contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $150,000 financed in 
whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA or the applicable federal awarding agency. 

 
7. Debarment and Suspension  

 
A “contract award” (see 2 CFR 180.220) must not be made to parties listed on the government-wide exclusions in the 
System for Award Management (SAM), in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 180 that implement 
Executive Orders 12549 (51 FR 6370; February 21, 1986) and 12689 (54 FR 34131; August 18, 1989), “Debarment 
and Suspension.” SAM Exclusions contains the names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by 
agencies, as well as parties declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive Order 
12549. 

(1) This Contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180 and 2 C.F.R. pt. 
3000. As such, the Contractor is required to verify that none of the Contractor’s principals 
(defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.995) or its affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.905) are 
excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.940) or disqualified (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.935). 

(2) The Contractor must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, 
subpart C, and must include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower 
tier covered transaction it enters into. 

(3) This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by the State. If it is later 
determined that the contractor did not comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 
C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C, in addition to remedies available to the State, the Federal 
Government may pursue available remedies, including but not limited to suspension 
and/or debarment. 

(4) The bidder or proposer agrees to comply with the requirements of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, 
subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C while this offer is valid and throughout the 
period of any contract that may arise from this offer. The bidder or proposer further 
agrees to include a provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier covered 
transactions. 
 

8. Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment  
Contractors who apply or bid for an award of $100,000 or more shall file the required certification in Exhibit 1 – 
Byrd Anti-Lobbying Certification below. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used Federal 
appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or 
employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of 
Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant, or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. § 

https://www.govinfo.gov/app/details/CFR-2019-title37-vol1/CFR-2019-title37-vol1-part401
https://www.govinfo.gov/app/details/USCODE-2018-title42/USCODE-2018-title42-chap85
https://www.govinfo.gov/app/details/USCODE-2018-title33/USCODE-2018-title33-chap26
https://www.govinfo.gov/app/details/USCODE-2018-title33/USCODE-2018-title33-chap26
https://www.govinfo.gov/app/details/CFR-2019-title2-vol1/CFR-2019-title2-vol1-sec180-220
https://sam.gov/SAM/pages/public/index.jsf
https://www.govinfo.gov/app/details/CFR-2019-title2-vol1/CFR-2019-title2-vol1-part180
https://www.archives.gov/federal-register/codification/executive-order/12549.html
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-1986-02-21/pdf/FR-1986-02-21.pdf
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-1989-08-18/pdf/FR-1989-08-18.pdf
https://www.archives.gov/federal-register/codification/executive-order/12549.html
https://www.archives.gov/federal-register/codification/executive-order/12549.html


 

 

9 

Version 10 (4/2020) 

 

1352. Each tier shall also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in connection with 
obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the recipient who in turn will 
forward the certification(s) to the awarding agency. 

 
9. Procurement of Recovered Materials  

Under 2 CFR 200.322, Contractors must comply with section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended 
by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.  

(1) In the performance of this contract, the Contractor shall make maximum use of products 
containing recovered materials that are EPA-designated items unless the product cannot be 
acquired— 

a. Competitively within a timeframe providing for compliance with the contract 
performance schedule; 

b. Meeting contract performance requirements; or 
c. At a reasonable price. 

 
(2) Information about this requirement, along with the list of EPA- designated items, is 

available at EPA’s Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines web site, 
https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive- procurement-guideline-cpg-program. 

 
(3) The Contractor also agrees to comply with all other applicable requirements of 

Section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act. 
 

10. Additional FEMA Contract Provisions.  
The following provisions apply to purchases that will be paid for in whole or in part with funds obtained from the 
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA): 

 
(1) Access to Records. The following access to records requirements apply to this contract: 

a. The Contractor agrees to provide the State, the FEMA Administrator, the Comptroller General of the 
United States, or any of their authorized representatives access to any books, documents, papers, and 
records of the Contractor which are directly pertinent to this contract for the purposes of making audits, 
examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions. 

b. The Contractor agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any means whatsoever or 
to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed. 

c. The Contractor agrees to provide the FEMA Administrator or his authorized representatives access to 
construction or other work sites pertaining to the work being completed under the contract. 

d. In compliance with the Disaster Recovery Act of 2018, the State and the Contractor acknowledge and 
agree that no language in this contract is intended to prohibit audits or internal reviews by the FEMA 
Administrator or the Comptroller General of the United States. 

(2) Changes. 
See the provisions regarding modifications or change notice in the Contract Terms. 

 
(3) DHS Seal, Logo, And Flags 

The Contractor shall not use the DHS seal(s), logos, crests, or reproductions of flags or likenesses of 
DHS agency officials without specific FEMA pre-approval. 

 
(4) Compliance with Federal Law, Regulations, and Executive Orders 

This is an acknowledgement that FEMA financial assistance will be used to fund all or a portion of the 
contract. The Contractor will comply with all applicable Federal law, regulations, executive orders, 
FEMA policies, procedures, and directives. 

 
(5) No Obligation by Federal Government 

The Federal Government is not a party to this contract and is not subject to any 
obligations or liabilities to the State, Contractor, or any other party pertaining to any 
matter resulting from the Contract.” 

 
(6) Program Fraud and False or Fraudulent Statements or Related Acts 

The Contractor acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38 (Administrative Remedies for 
False Claims and Statements) applies to the Contractor’s actions pertaining to this 
contract. 

https://www.govinfo.gov/app/details/CFR-2014-title2-vol1/CFR-2014-title2-vol1-sec200-322/context
https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program
https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program
https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program


10 
Version 3 Revised Date: 5/2020 

Exhibit 1 - Byrd Anti-Lobbying Certification 

Contractor must complete this certification if the purchase will be paid for in whole or in part with funds obtained from 
the federal government and the purchase is greater than $100,000. 
APPENDIX A, 44 C.F.R. PART 18 – CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING 

Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements 

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that: 

1. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person
for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer
or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any
Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any
cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal
contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or
attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of
Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or
cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, “Disclosure Form to
Report Lobbying,” in accordance with its instructions.

3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all
subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative
agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made 
or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed 
by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil 
penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure. 

The Contractor, Fisher Scientific Company L.L.C. , certifies or affirms the truthfulness and 
accuracy of each statement of its certification and disclosure, if any. In addition, the Contractor understands and 
agrees that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38, Administrative Remedies for False Claims and Statements, apply to 
this certification and disclosure, if any. 

_______________________________________
_ Signature of Contractor’s Authorized Official 

 Name and Title of Contractor’s Authorized 
Official 

________________________________________ 
Date 



1. Overview

MASTER AGREEMENT 

MA16000234-1 

Laboratory Equipment and Supplies 

PARTIES 

State of Idaho Division of Purchasing "DOP" 

NASPO 

ValuePoint 
In conjunction with NASPO ValuePoint 

and 

Fisher Scientific Company L.L.C. "Contractor" 

AGREEMENT 

This contract is for a full-line catalog of laboratory equipment and supplies.

2. Order of Precedence

2.1 Any Order placed under this Master Agreement shall consist of the following documents:

(1) A Participating Entity's Participating Addendum ("PA");






























































































































